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1975-1995; predominant dates
1955 - 1995 range of dates

1.53 meters of textual records
14 photographs
5 oversize items

Arrangement:
The records were created and collected by Anne Campbell. The original order was maintained
where possible, otherwise order was imposed alphabetically.
The following series were used: Arts/Cultural Organizations; Clippings; Correspondence;
Educational Institutions; Employment Files; Exhibition Brochure/Invitations/Programs;
Interests; Personal; Professional Organizations; Publications; Writings and Oversize.

Restrictions: The fonds are open to researchers.

Scope and Content:

The Arts/Cultural Organization series consists of materials relating to arts and cultural
organizations in Regina, Saskatchewan and the Canada Council.

The Clippings series contains clippings on family, Anne Campbell’s writing and other writers.

The Correspondence series relates to business correspondence and cards between friends and
other writers.

The Educational Institutions series relates to educational institutions Anne Campbell was involved
in Alberta and Saskatchewan.

The Employment Files series contains information on employment.

The Exhibition Brochures/Invitations/Programs series ranges in date from 1987 to 1995.

The Interests series consists primarily of minutes and agendas for the Municipal Heritage Advisory
Group of Heritage Regina with other related issues from Regina and Saskatchewan.

The Personal series consists of cards and correspondence from family along with personal items.

The Professional Organizations series represents the organizations that complement Anne
Campbell’s professional employment and writing.

The Prose series consists of a file on “The Sign”.

The Publications series contains the various manuscripts developed for Angel Wings All Over,
Red Earth, Yellow Stone, and The Soul All Around.

The Writings series consists of other writings by Anne Campbell.

Biographical Sketch:
Anne Campbell was born in Saskatchewan. She attended Hanley High School, the Regina
Conservatory, the University of Regina and the Saskatchewan School of the Arts. She
continued to study writing and religion.

Occupation, life, and activities:

Anne Campbell has been Head of Community/Public Relations for the Regina Public Library since
February 1981 and from 1988 responsible for all Regina Public Library Special Community
Services. She was Community Co-ordinator at Heritage Park in Calgary and Head of the
Public Information Office at the Glenbow Museum. Previously, she worked at the MacKenzie
Art Gallery as a Public Relations Officer and programmer, and as freelance field person for the
Calgary firm involved in the Regina Rail Relocation Project. Earlier she worked at CBC Radio
in Regina as a freelance writer and broadcaster on weekly current and social affairs issue.
She was co-organizer of the Three Day Equestrian event at the Western Canada Summer
Games and a volunteer with the Saskatchewan Association for Children with Learning
Disabilities as a workshop coordinator and committee member.
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Anne Campbell has published four books of poetry: No Memory of a Move, 1983; Death is an
Anxious Mother, 1986; Red Earth, Yellow Stone, 1989; and Angel Wings All Over, 1994. Her
poetry has been included in the following anthologies: Writing Right: Poetry by Canadian
Women, 1982; Glass Canyons, 1985; Dancing Visions, 1985; A Sudden Radiance, 1987; Out
of Place, 1991; and What is Already Known, 1995. She has had poetry published in Grain,
Dandelion, NeWest Review, Descent, Quarry, Poetry Canada Review, Prairie Fire and other
journals. Her poetry has also been broadcast on CBC Radio in Regina and published in the
Globe and Mail in 1994. Her prose has been included in several anthologies and magazines:
Friction I, 1993; The Old Dance: Love Stories of One Kind or Another, 1986; Sundogs: an
Anthology of Saskatchewan Stories, 1982; Canadian Heritage. 1989; NeWest Review, 1986
and 1980; Horizons, 1986; Room of One’s Own, 1984; Leader-Post, 1983; and Globe and
Mail, 1993.

Amended with information from
Anne Campbell, April 2015.

Custodial history:
The records comprising the Anne Campbell Fonds were held by Anne Campbell before being
transferred to the University Archives.
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Box 1

Box 2

Box 3

Box 4

ANNE CAMPBELL

ARTS/CULTURAL ORGANIZATIONS

Canada Council

City of Regina Advisory Committee

on Arts and Culture
Globe Theatre
Mackenzie Art Gallery
Mendel Art Gallery
Regina Symphony
Saskatchewan Arts Board

CLIPPINGS

Anne Campbell and family
Miscellaneous
Writings/Writers

CORRESPONDENCE

Business

Cards
Friends and Other Authors
Friends and Other Authors
Friends and Other Authors
Friends and Other Authors
A-B
C-lI
J-N
O -Pre
Pri-Z

Correspondence

Correspondence

EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS

Alberta College of Art

Banff Centre for the Arts
Campion College

John Paul Il Centre
Saskatchewan School of the Arts
St. Mary's Cathedral

St. Michael's Retreat

St. Peter's Abbey and College

EMPLOYMENT FILES

Glenbow Museum, Calgary
Heritage Park, Calgary
Job Applications

Regina Public Library

EXHIBITION BROCHURES/INVITATIONS/PROGRAMS

1987-93

1988-95
1989-94
1987-94
1988
1994
1986-94

1975-94
1981-94
1982-91

1976-1995

no date
no date
1982-1993

1981-1993
1981-1994
1985-1994
1981-1994
1984-1994
1968-1991
1992-1995

1987
1994
1986-93
1989-95
1987
1985
1992-93
1988-94

1981

1980-81
1979-88
1987-95

no date
1987

517
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Box 5

Box 6

Box 7

Box 8

Box 9

ANNE CAMPBELL

INTERESTS

Heritage Canada

Heritage Regina-Brandtner Murals

Heritage Regina-Minutes and Agendas

Heritage Regina-Minutes and Agendas

Heritage Regina-Minutes and Agendas

Heritage Regina-Minutes and Agendas

Heritage Regina-Minutes and Agendas

Heritage Regina-Municipal Heritage
Advisory Group

Heritage Regina-Municipal Heritage
Advisory Group

Heritage Regina-Municipal Heritage
Advisory Group

Heritage Regina-Municipal Heritage
Advisory Group

Heritage Regina-Municipal Heritage
Advisory Group

Heritage Regina-"Regina Review"

Heritage Regina-Report on Albert
Street Upgrading

Heritage Regina-Reports on Urban
Planning

Heritage Regina-Vintage Auction

Heritage Regina-Vintage Film Festival

Multiculturalism in the Media Conference

Saskatchewan Architectural Heritage Society

Saskatchewan Liberal Association

Saskatchewan Museums Association

PERSONAL

Cards
Family
Family
Family
Correspondence
Family
Family
Memoirs (drawing from
Jacqueline Campbell / Adair Children)
Photographs
Telephone Directories and Calendars

6/7

1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995

1987-89
1987
1983
1984
1985-86
1987
1988

1985-86

1987

1987-88

1988

1989
1982-87

1987-92

1984-88
1984
1985

1990
1987-94
1992-95
1985-88

no date
no date
1986-1994

1966-1988
1989-1994

no date
1955-1987
1987-1992
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Box 10

Box 11

Box 12

Box 13

Box 14

ANNE CAMPBELL

PROFESSIONAL ORGANIZATIONS
Canadian Library Association
Canadian Public Relations Society
League of Canadian Poets
Regina Women's Network
Saskatchewan Writers Guild
Saskatchewan Writers Guild Colony

Committee
The Writers Development Trust
Writers Guild of Alberta
Writers Union of Canada
Writers Union of Canada
Writers Union of Canada
Writers Union of Canada
Writers Union of Canada Newsletter

PROSE
"The Sign"

PUBLICATIONS
"Angel Wings All Over"
"Angel Wings All Over"

"Red Earth, Yellow Stone"-Original working copy

"Red Earth, Yellow Stone"-Amendments
"Red Earth, Yellow Stone"-First Draft
"Red Earth, Yellow Stone"-Second Draft
"Red Earth, Yellow Stone"-Third Draft
"Red Earth, Yellow Stone"-Fourth Draft
"Red Earth, Yellow Stone"-Fifth Draft
"The Soul All Around"-First Draft

"The Soul All Around"-Second Draft
"The Soul All Around"-Third Draft

"The Soul All Around"-Fourth Draft

"The Soul All Around"-Edited Manuscript
"The Soul All Around"-Edited Manuscript
"The Soul All Around"-Amendments
"The Soul All Around"-Amendments

WRITINGS
Croatian Poems by Anne Campbell
“One Step Forward”
Rejection Slips by Various Publishers
Various Poems by Anne Campbell
Various Poems by Anne Campbell
Various Poems by Anne Campbell
Various Poems by Anne Campbell
Various Poems by Anne Campbell
Various Poems/Prose by other Writers

1988-94
1987

1988-89
1988-89
1987-93

1993-94
1991-92
no date
1992
1993
1994
1995
1994

1986

no date
1986
1986
1986
1986
1986
1986
1986
1986
1987
1990
1990
1991
1992
1992
no date
1987-88

1987

no date
1960-94
no date
1986

1987

1989
1990-92
1983, 1989
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