# UNIVERSITY OF REGINA ARCHIVES AND SPECIAL COLLECTIONS DR JOHN ARCHER LIBRARY

96-1

ANNE CAMPBELL

SEPTEMBER 24, 1996 BY BRENDA GEIL

> REVISED APRIL 2015

BY ELIZABETH SEITZ

1975-1995; predominant dates

1955 - 1995 range of dates

1.53 meters of textual records14 photographs5 oversize items

#### **Arrangement:**

The records were created and collected by Anne Campbell. The original order was maintained where possible, otherwise order was imposed alphabetically.

The following series were used: Arts/Cultural Organizations; Clippings; Correspondence; Educational Institutions; Employment Files; Exhibition Brochure/Invitations/Programs; Interests; Personal; Professional Organizations; Publications; Writings and Oversize.

**Restrictions:** The fonds are open to researchers.

#### **Scope and Content:**

The Arts/Cultural Organization series consists of materials relating to arts and cultural organizations in Regina, Saskatchewan and the Canada Council.

The Clippings series contains clippings on family, Anne Campbell's writing and other writers.

The Correspondence series relates to business correspondence and cards between friends and other writers.

The Educational Institutions series relates to educational institutions Anne Campbell was involved in Alberta and Saskatchewan.

The Employment Files series contains information on employment.

The Exhibition Brochures/Invitations/Programs series ranges in date from 1987 to 1995.

The Interests series consists primarily of minutes and agendas for the Municipal Heritage Advisory Group of Heritage Regina with other related issues from Regina and Saskatchewan.

The Personal series consists of cards and correspondence from family along with personal items.

The Professional Organizations series represents the organizations that complement Anne Campbell's professional employment and writing.

The Prose series consists of a file on "The Sign".

The Publications series contains the various manuscripts developed for *Angel Wings All Over*, *Red Earth*, *Yellow Stone*, and *The Soul All Around*.

The Writings series consists of other writings by Anne Campbell.

## **Biographical Sketch:**

Anne Campbell was born in Saskatchewan. She attended Hanley High School, the Regina Conservatory, the University of Regina and the Saskatchewan School of the Arts. She continued to study writing and religion.

# Occupation, life, and activities:

Anne Campbell has been Head of Community/Public Relations for the Regina Public Library since February 1981 and from 1988 responsible for all Regina Public Library Special Community Services. She was Community Co-ordinator at Heritage Park in Calgary and Head of the Public Information Office at the Glenbow Museum. Previously, she worked at the MacKenzie Art Gallery as a Public Relations Officer and programmer, and as freelance field person for the Calgary firm involved in the Regina Rail Relocation Project. Earlier she worked at CBC Radio in Regina as a freelance writer and broadcaster on weekly current and social affairs issue. She was co-organizer of the Three Day Equestrian event at the Western Canada Summer Games and a volunteer with the Saskatchewan Association for Children with Learning Disabilities as a workshop coordinator and committee member.

Anne Campbell has published four books of poetry: *No Memory of a Move*, 1983; *Death is an Anxious Mother*, 1986; *Red Earth, Yellow Stone*, 1989; and *Angel Wings All Over*, 1994. Her poetry has been included in the following anthologies: *Writing Right: Poetry by Canadian Women*, 1982; *Glass Canyons*, 1985; *Dancing Visions*, 1985; *A Sudden Radiance*, 1987; *Out of Place*, 1991; and *What is Already Known*, 1995. She has had poetry published in <u>Grain</u>, <u>Dandelion</u>, <u>NeWest Review</u>, <u>Descent</u>, <u>Quarry</u>, <u>Poetry Canada Review</u>, <u>Prairie Fire</u> and other journals. Her poetry has also been broadcast on CBC Radio in Regina and published in the <u>Globe and Mail</u> in 1994. Her prose has been included in several anthologies and magazines: <u>Friction II</u>, 1993; <u>The Old Dance: Love Stories of One Kind or Another</u>, 1986; <u>Sundogs: an Anthology of Saskatchewan Stories</u>, 1982; <u>Canadian Heritage</u>. 1989; <u>NeWest Review</u>, 1986 and 1980; <u>Horizons</u>, 1986; <u>Room of One's Own</u>, 1984; <u>Leader-Post</u>, 1983; and <u>Globe and Mail</u>, 1993.

Amended with information from Anne Campbell, April 2015.

## **Custodial history:**

The records comprising the Anne Campbell Fonds were held by Anne Campbell before being transferred to the University Archives.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Arts/Cultural Organizations
Clippings
Correspondence
Educational Institutions
Employment Files
Exhibition Brochures/Invitations/Programs
Interests
Personal
Professional Organizations
Heritage Regina
Publications
Writings

Oversize (5 items)

Box 1	ARTS/CULTURAL ORGANIZATIONS	
DOX 1	Canada Council	1987-93
	City of Regina Advisory Committee	
	on Arts and Culture	1988-95
	Globe Theatre	1989-94
	Mackenzie Art Gallery	1987-94
	Mendel Art Gallery Regina Symphony	1988 1994
	Saskatchewan Arts Board	1986-94
	Cachatenewan, into Board	1000 01
	CLIPPINGS	
	Anne Campbell and family	1975-94
	Miscellaneous	1981-94
	Writings/Writers	1982-91
	CORRESPONDENCE	40=0 400=
	Business	1976-1995
	Cards Friends and Other Authors	no date
	Friends and Other Authors	no date
	Friends and Other Authors	1982-1993
Box 2	Friends and Other Authors	
	A - B	1981-1993
	C - I	1981-1994
	J - N	1985-1994
	O - Pre	1981-1994
Box 3	Pri-Z	1984-1994
DOX 3	Correspondence Correspondence	1968-1991 1992-1995
	Correspondence	1992-1999
	EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS	
	Alberta College of Art	1987
	Banff Centre for the Arts	1994
	Campion College	1986-93
	John Paul II Centre	1989-95
	Saskatchewan School of the Arts	1987 1985
	St. Mary's Cathedral St. Michael's Retreat	1992-93
	St. Peter's Abbey and College	1988-94
	EMPLOYMENT FILES	
	Glenbow Museum, Calgary	1981
D 4	Heritage Park, Calgary	1980-81
Box 4	Job Applications	1979-88
	Regina Public Library	1987-95
	EXHIBITION BROCHURES/INVITATIONS/PROGRAMS	
		no date
		1007

1987

Box 5		1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995
IN	ITERESTS	
	Heritage Canada	1987-89
	Heritage Regina-Brandtner Murals	1987
	Heritage Regina-Minutes and Agendas	1983
	Heritage Regina-Minutes and Agendas	1984
	Heritage Regina-Minutes and Agendas	1985-86
D 0	Heritage Regina-Minutes and Agendas	1987
Box 6	Heritage Regina-Minutes and Agendas	1988
	Heritage Regina-Municipal Heritage Advisory Group	1985-86
	Heritage Regina-Municipal Heritage	1905-00
	Advisory Group	1987
	Heritage Regina-Municipal Heritage	1001
	Advisory Group	1987-88
Box 7	Heritage Regina-Municipal Heritage	
	Advisory Group	1988
	Heritage Regina-Municipal Heritage	
	Advisory Group	1989
	Heritage Regina-"Regina Review"	1982-87
	Heritage Regina-Report on Albert	4007.00
	Street Upgrading Heritage Regina-Reports on Urban	1987-92
	Planning	1984-88
Box 8	Heritage Regina-Vintage Auction	1984
DOXO	Heritage Regina-Vintage Film Festival	1985
	Multiculturalism in the Media Conference	1990
	Saskatchewan Architectural Heritage Society	1987-94
	Saskatchewan Liberal Association	1992-95
	Saskatchewan Museums Association	1985-88
Pi	ERSONAL	
	Cards	
	Family	no date
	Family	no date
Box 9	Family	1986-1994
	Correspondence	4000 1000
	Family	1966-1988
	Family Momoirs (drawing from	1989-1994
	Memoirs (drawing from Jacqueline Campbell / Adair Children)	no date
	Photographs	1955-1987
	Telephone Directories and Calendars	1987-1992
	•	

Box 10	PROFESSIONAL ORGANIZATIONS	
	Canadian Library Association	1988-94
	Canadian Public Relations Society	1987
	League of Canadian Poets	1988-89
	Regina Women's Network	1988-89
	Saskatchewan Writers Guild	1987-93
	Saskatchewan Writers Guild Colony	
	Committee	1993-94
	The Writers Development Trust	1991-92
	Writers Guild of Alberta	no date
	Writers Union of Canada	1992
	Writers Union of Canada	1993
Box 11	Writers Union of Canada	1994
	Writers Union of Canada	1995
	Writers Union of Canada Newsletter	1994
	PROSE	
	"The Sign"	1986
	PUBLICATIONS	
	"Angel Wings All Over"	no date
	"Angel Wings All Over"	1986
	"Red Earth, Yellow Stone"-Original working copy	1986
	"Red Earth, Yellow Stone"-Amendments	1986
	"Red Earth, Yellow Stone"-First Draft	1986
Box 12	"Red Earth, Yellow Stone"-Second Draft	1986
	"Red Earth, Yellow Stone"-Third Draft	1986
	"Red Earth, Yellow Stone"-Fourth Draft	1986
	"Red Earth, Yellow Stone"-Fifth Draft	1986
	"The Soul All Around"-First Draft	1987
	"The Soul All Around"-Second Draft	1990
	"The Soul All Around"-Third Draft	1990
	"The Soul All Around"-Fourth Draft	1991
	"The Soul All Around"-Edited Manuscript	1992
	"The Soul All Around"-Edited Manuscript	1992
Day 12	"The Soul All Around"-Amendments "The Soul All Around"-Amendments	no date
Box 13	The Soul All Albund -Amendments	1987-88
	WOITINGS	
	WRITINGS  Creation Rooms by Anna Campbell	1987
	Croatian Poems by Anne Campbell  "One Step Forward"	no date
	Rejection Slips by Various Publishers	1960-94
	Various Poems by Anne Campbell	no date
	Various Poems by Anne Campbell	1986
	Various Poems by Anne Campbell	1987
Box 14	Various Poems by Anne Campbell	1989
DOX 1 r	Various Poems by Anne Campbell	1990-92
	Various Poems/Prose by other Writers	1983, 1989
	salication collision of called trimeles	.555, .556